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[bookmark: _Toc381685742]March 11, 2014
· Crops & Traits & Observations
Mar 4, 2014
· Lisa: adding Inventory Action
· using Ctl-D and Ctrl ‘
· searching for codes (use the PW (also, using the library) and also show using the CT)
· switching languages 
· Lisa: using inventory to generate parent inventory etc.

· revised DVs for crop traits

· Dave? (1) In grin classic the country has a GEONO (table number) and if there was a state then the country-state to get a GEONO . There are many times that the state/province is not in the database in GC.  In GC the user could not add a new GEONO record, only DBMU could.  How is GG going to work with the 4 levels geography (adm1,adm2, adm3,adm4)  ?  Surely the GG geography table doesn't have every adm4 in the world does it?   Can us users add new geography records? I just loaded some new accessions and the state/province was not in grin.  Looking on most every map and one could find it. (dave)
[bookmark: _Toc381685743]Misc – Feb 25, 2014

1. (2)  Increase RAM to 8 
1. (3) Accession Name Trigger 
1. Merrelyn’s latest questions:  update on triggers 
2. In GRIN classic when you update the taxonomy of an accession, it automatically creates an annotation record. We tried updating the taxonomy in the CT Accession Wizard and could not see that an annotation record was automatically created. Also, in GC forms when you add an accession such as Grif 17491, it automatically creates a SITE plant id. In the CT Accession Wizard when we added a Grif, we couldn’t see that a site id had been added to the Accession Inventory Name table. How does this process work in the CT of GG for taxonomy changes and the adding a SITE plantid?
2. There are a few triggers in GG that have been written but not many. I am currently reviewing all of the business rules in the GC insert triggers to locate components such as the two you outline below. So far I am in the taxonomy area and working with John W. on the 20+ items there. The acc area is next and I hope to get that list compiled for review soon. The two rules you mention are in the accession list. -q
2. 
1. Lisa’s suggestion from yesterday:
Have you asked the group what things do they do to prepare their sites for the coming growing season? This would be an opportunity for them to work on both systems to see how they are similar and how they differ and if GG needs any fixing. They could perform the needed tasks on both systems. For example, If I were a curator and I wanted to see which distribution lots are getting low and will need to be regenerated, I would do the queries and then select the accessions that need to be regrown. I would need to determine the best parent lot and then create and order for the regeneration to pull the seed to prepare it for the season. Then I would add inventory lots for this season based on the lots I decided to grow from. In the case of NC7 they would be called 14ncai01. I would fill in the parent lots (the seed that I entered in the regeneration order). I would put the field assignments in the site specific tables so that I can print field tags.  So on and so forth. 



[bookmark: _Toc381685744]tbd
Merrelyn Spinks 2/6/2014

In the Crop Trait Observation data view there are concatenated fields for the Accession and Inventory identifiers. If you drag the data to an Excel file you cannot get a proper sort because the concatenated fields are viewed as text. Even in the data view in the CT, if you sort on either Accession or Inventory, it isn’t what you would expect. Below are examples of the correct sort followed by the sort you get in the CT or Excel based on the concatenated fields:


[bookmark: _Toc381685745]Public Website 

[bookmark: _Toc381685746]Resolvers
[bookmark: _Toc381685747]Jesse Schartner, January 22, 2014
The search tool actually seemed to work for me.  I created a pedigree citation tab in the Search Tool and then searched for the American varieties in the search tool accession tab (with find set to default) and then jumped into the pedigree tab and the pedigrees came up.
I then dragged the search criteria over to a folder in the CT (the Resolve to was automatically set to Accession in the folder properties) and then jumped to the pedigree citations and they came up.  When I changed the Resolve to in my old dynamic folder from default to accession, that started working the way I would expect too.  I don’t really understand why though.
I remember Marty going over the Resolve to radio button in the dynamic folder and the Search Tool radio buttons and telling us about the default vs. specifying a table, but it might not hurt to go over that again in a Q&A session.
[bookmark: _Toc381685748]Security
[bookmark: _Toc381685749]Lisa Burke, Friday, January 17, 2014
If there are no other questions to demonstrate, could you go over the security wizard? Specifically how to set up permissions and how to group them. I think this is very important in getting the non-owners of records on GG so that they don’t run into errors when they are “playing around” with the database. I know that not having permission doesn’t stop anyone from doing a lot of things testing wise, such as using the search tool and making lists and learning how to navigate, but if people run into errors when they try to modify something that they don’t have permission to, that might cause some frustration.

[bookmark: _Toc381685750]Inventory  Viability  
[bookmark: _Toc381685751]Paula Moore Monday, January 13, 2014
This email is addressed to the feedback group for the next training webinars:
1) how are viability (germination) records added
“Yes ename is now in the method table.  
In GG we have moved the evals used for germinations into the inv_viability_rule table. So instead of methods they will use that table for protocols. Not quite sure what she means by raw data, if it is the inv_via_data table then yes you are correct, it is a separate table and currently there are no wizards to roll up this raw data into the inv_via table...”  -q
[image: ]
Inventory  Viability  
The Inventory Viability Dataview accesses the table of the results of seed germination tests and any other tests of viability. Actual test procedures are contained in the method table. There are three related dataviews in the Curator Tool: Inventory Viability, Viability Rule, and Viability Data.  Eventually the “data” dataview will be the basis for the Viability dataview, but at the present time these dataviews are unrelated. (A trigger needs to be created.) 

1a) how to: load germination records/ find germination records/ how is it displayed
Answer:
[image: ]
[image: ]


1b) how are enames loaded and attached to germination records (we use the ename to keep track of how the species was germination tested/ track methods)
Reply: ename = method name
1c) where is the location to load the raw data/ how is it displayed, added, modified, deleted

	[image: image2449.png]
	In GG we moved the germination evaluation methods into the inventory_viability_rule table. So instead of the method dataview, use the inventory_viability_rule table for germination evaluation protocols. 
 
Raw data can be stored in the inventory_viability_data table, but currently there are no wizards to roll up this raw data into the inventory_viability table. 



_______________
[bookmark: _Toc381685752]SMTA
[bookmark: _Toc381685753]Paula Moore (& Dave Stout)
2) need to discuss SMTAs (Dave sent an email about this last week also). My questions are below:
2a) how will requests for SMTA material be tracked?
2b) the automated email sent to requestors with the SMTA agreement needs to go to the primary site contact but ALSO to the person inputting the seed request.
Example - Dave Stout is the primary W6 site contact and the SMTA responses are directed to his email. If Paula inputs an order and sends the SMTA by email, she needs to know if there was a reply or problem with the email. If Dave is out of the office or sick or on leave, there is no way to know if the SMTA was agreed or declined. The order now sits.
I would like to request the SMTA email is sent to both the site primary email and also to the the email of  the person who inputted the order (if it is different). Obviously, if Dave inputted the order we don't want a duplicate email sent to him by default and also as the input person.
2c) a new scenario came about for us for a seed request to China this week.

A requestor is named Dr. Zhang. He requested the seed but wants it shipped to Dr. Bao in another region of China. They are not working together but for ease of getting the package through customs it will go to Dr. Bao location. The material has a SMTA. If Dr. Bao is in the Final Distribution field; Dr. Zhang is in the requestor field; APHIS is the ship through field - the SMTA agreement was sent by email to Dr. Bao. The SMTA email should go to Dr. Zhang because he is working with the material.

2ci) the email for the SMTA needs to have a selection feature (drop down list or search feature or just able to delete and input a new address) so I can select who the email is sent to.
2cii) the SMTA form letter needs an ability to modify and change the person it is addressed to. ie ) I would like to change the SMTA form email to address Dr. Zhang and not Dr. Bao.
2ciii) the real question is who should the SMTA be agreed by and which person accepts the terms (the final destination or requestor) and needs to "sign it".

Dave Stout – Jan 8
I heard via the grape vine that the rice curator got in deep trouble of giving a (PVP or SMTA or something) seed to a foreign country
So does the SMTA work like the current Grin where it will Email a SMTA requestor for acceptance of the germplasm. 
Also I never got my answer from months back where what is the criteria used to determine the distribution sample picked.
_______________
[bookmark: _Toc381685754]Return to Sender Status Requested
[bookmark: _Toc381685755]Paula Moore

3) We need a status in Orders to track what orders are returned to the site. We are getting a fair amount of seed requests back by postal mail. These packages are either return to sender, insufficient address or just comes back with no indication why. We should keep track of that so we don't send packages off that don't reach the destination.
3a) RTS (Return to sender) or RETURN could be a status.
(Dave did email Quinn about this today and it was agreed to not fix GC but to make this a topic for GG)
_______________
[bookmark: _Toc381685756]Order Comments
[bookmark: _Toc381685757]Paula Moore
4) Will there still be a place in Orders to make a comment?  
[Note field]
4a) Lately with all the different shipping requirements for foreign orders, we have been noting communication and status on IP or other docs pending before shipping. In GG, I still want a place to put notes or comments.

4b) Could there be a place for putting package tracking - like a post office or FedEx tracking number? What is the suggestion for where to keep track of that information.
_______________
[bookmark: _Toc381685758]Combined Inventory Field
[bookmark: _Toc381685759]Dawn Friday, January 10, 2014
Thanks for the info; very helpful to me. (I will “borrow” some of that as an example for inventory naming conventions.) 
Re the question “... IVP, IVNO, IVS stood alone.  Now it’s seems they are one entity?...”
Not really, the data is stored in three fields:
[image: cid:image003.png@01CF0DFC.29735E20]
However, It is sometimes displayed in places as one field:
[image: cid:image001.jpg@01CF0E00.E014EB90]
The two screen captures were taken from the same record in the Inventory dataview.
Notice in the second screen the Inventory field “appears” to be one field.  But also notice the field is gray colored.  The gray is indicating that you cannot edit this field – in fact, this field was created by the programmer to combine the four fields that comprise the Inventory Key:  Inventory-Prefix, Number, Suffix, and Type. 

Why?  Because you will see this combined field elsewhere. For example, the lookup picker windows will reference the Inventory this way:
[image: cid:image007.jpg@01CF0E00.E014EB90]
Suppose you wanted to drag and drop inventory actions from a spreadsheet to the CT (to update the child inventory action table).  The combined Inventory field makes the drag and drop operation much simpler. In the illustration below, I am showing in the bottom half the fields necessary for updating the Accession Inventory Annotation.  (To get these fields I dragged a blank Accession Inventory Annotation record from the CT in the Excel sheet.) 
For Accession Inventory Annotation records, the Inventory field, the combined field, is a required field.  I now can get that combined field easily, whereas before I would have had to do some Excel concatenation of the 4 individual fields to get this.   Bottom line – when adding child records to the CT from your spreadsheet, you can use this combined field to match up the parent inventory with the child records.
[image: cid:image009.jpg@01CF0E00.E014EB90]

We also have a similar (combined parent field) feature in the accession dataview:
[image: cid:image011.jpg@01CF0E00.E014EB90]
Again, this was included in the dataview because to enable users to add child records easier.
I hope this info was helpful to you – it’s quite a bit to digest in one sitting!
_______________
[bookmark: _Toc381685760]Owner of Cooperators
Dave
I'm still confused, although I haven't experimented any, about if a requestor puts in a order over the WEB and a site bring it over to the database. Who is the owner of the cooperator record?
 The reason I'm asking is because the way it works now is  when sites adds the cooperator record, most sites clean the record up.  Many requestors address is sloppy when they request. Many make up a organization just to fill in that field 
So if a requestor orders from more than 1 site and a site wants to clean the address data up, will they be able to.
[looks like the first person to process creates the new coop record and owns it]
attached: [Which Inventory is Offered.doc]
_______________
[bookmark: _Toc381685761]Alan Koontz Misc Questions
[bookmark: _Toc381685762]Misc Questions – Jan 8
Here are some questions I have about the new system, perhaps for next Tuesday session:
1. Will the curator tool ever have the capability to use push updates to automatically update data on one’s computer?  
1. Would it be possible to connect to the main server without having to download data to the computer?  If so, how?
1. Can one download specific sites, rather than all sites?  If so, how?
1. Is there something equivalent to data prep where one, for example, could manage batches of accession without using drag & drop?  If so, how?
[bookmark: _Toc381685763]Answers I sent to Him Already
Alan:
I think I should answer these now and maybe use a subset for next Tuesday.
If you are asking will GG eventually be configured so that the Lookup Tables are automatically updated (“data pushed”) – that is an excellent question and many believe/hope that eventually that will be the case.  However, no work is currently being done in that area (so much to do , so little resources...)
Just to clarify your #1 and #2 questions ... regarding what data is stored on the server and what data is stored on your PC.  When you are using the CT, you are really accessing the server database.  The curatorial data (accessions, inventory records, etc.) is never stored on your PC.   What is stored on your PC are approximately 35 lookup tables. This lookup table thing can be very confusing, but the bottom line is that every PC that gets a copy of the Curator Tool installed on it will have a set of lookup tables also installed. These tables expedite the performance in working with a networked server. That is the only “data” stored on your PC. The “real” data is stored on the server.  Does that make sense?
[image: cid:image005.jpg@01CF0D22.08576C70]
Please elaborate #3 – do you mean you want review data for a specific site – such as accession or inventory data?  Again, referring to my text above, you are not really downloading anything to your PC when you are displaying data in the CT grid.
When you use the Search Tool via the Curator Tool, you can specify a Site in your search  criteria -- see the attached doc:  [Finding Records in a Given Site.doc]
#4 – There is no “data prep” in GG – the drag & drop is basically the equivalent process.
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